Shift key
Down key
Up key
Press 3 sec while the SV is not flashing = Used for returning to initial window
Function & Set key
Operation keys
=Autotuning lamp
=Manual mode lamp

H - D48 - 1 0 1 - 0 0 0
A B C D E F G
ORDERING INFORMATION
H
1
1=K
2=J
3=T
4=R
5=E
6=S
7=B
8=N
9=DIN/PT
A=J IN/ PT
B=LINEAR
0=NONE
1=RELAY
2=PULSED
3=4-20M
4=1-5V
5 =
m
open loop
otor valve
1=RS-485
2=RS-232
0=NONE
0=NONE
1=RELAY
2=PULSED
3=4-20MA
4=1-5V
5=Transmission
0=NONE
1=PROGRAM
D:Output 2
H:ProgramF:Addition
0 =NONE
1 =ALARM*1
2 =ALARM*2
3 =ALARM*3
0=NONE
1=DC-24V
2=REMOTE-SP
3=CT